

2019-2211

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

BRUCE R. TAYLOR,

Claimant-Appellant,

v.

DENIS MCDONOUGH,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Respondent-Appellee.

On appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for
Veterans Claims in No. 17-2390, Judge Joseph L. Falvey, Jr.,
Judge William S. Greenberg, Judge Amanda L. Meredith

RESPONDENT-APPELLEE'S SUPPLEMENTAL *EN BANC* BRIEF

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

OF COUNSEL:

PATRICIA M. McCARTHY
Director

BRIAN D. GRIFFIN
Deputy Chief Counsel

L. MISHA PREHEIM
Assistant Director

CHRISTOPHER O. ADELOYE
Staff Attorney
Department of Veterans Affairs
810 Vermont Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20420

WILLIAM J. GRIMALDI
Assistant Director
Commercial Litigation Branch
Department of Justice, Civil Division
PO Box 480, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Telephone (202) 616-0471
william.j.grimaldi@usdoj.gov

March 29, 2023

Attorneys for the Respondent-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT.....2

I. The Supreme Court In Arellano Rejected Applying Additional Equitable Doctrines To Section 5110.....2

II. Arellano Establishes That Application Of The Additional Exception Of Equitable Estoppel To Section 5110 Would Disrupt Congress’s Statutory Scheme.....4

III. Arellano Confirms That Application of Equitable Estoppel To Section 5110 Is Barred By The Appropriations Clause.....7

IV. The VA’s Notification Statutes Offer No Reason To Equitably Estop Section 5110.....9

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Andrews v. Principi</i> , 351 F.3d 1134 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Arellano v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 543 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	9
<i>Brush v. OPM</i> , 982 F.2d 1554 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	7
<i>Hemphill v. New York</i> , 142 S. Ct. 681 (2022).....	9
<i>Office of Personnel Management v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	1, 7, 8, 14
<i>Rodriguez v. West</i> , 189 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	11
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998)	3
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997).....	2
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School District</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	10
 Constitution	
Article I, § 9, clause 7.....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

38 U.S.C. § 241 (1970).....	9, 10, 12
38 U.S.C. § 5102.....	53
38 U.S.C. § 5103A.....	13
38 U.S.C. § 5110.....	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 6303.....	9, 10, 11, 12, 13
38 U.S.C. § 7722 (1999).....	11
Pub. L. 109-233.....	11
